

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 17-5217, -5232

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**IN RE: U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
DATA SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION**

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, No. 15-1394, The Hon. Amy Berman Jackson

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Alan Charles Raul
Kwaku A. Akowuah
Clayton G. Northouse
Daniel J. Hay
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
araul@sidley.com

Counsel for The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	viii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Companies Face An Ever-Present Threat Of Data Breaches From A Variety Of State And Non-State Actors	3
II. In Data Breach Cases, As In All Others, The Article III Standing Analysis Must Be Highly Sensitive To Context.....	9
III. Class Plaintiffs Cannot Circumvent KeyPoint’s Immunity With Conclusory Allegations Of Negligence And Breach Of Contract.....	12
A. The Consolidated Amended Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege that KeyPoint Violated OPM’s “Explicit Instructions” or “Exceeded [Its] Authority.”	13
B. Class Plaintiffs’ Position Would Undermine the Public’s Interest in Efficient Government Contracting.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>Adkisson v. Jacobs Eng’g Grp., Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>In re Air Disaster at Ramstein Air Base</i> , 81 F.3d 570 (5th Cir.), <i>modified on denial of reh’g on other grounds, Perez v. Lockheed Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 1996)	19
* <i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 981 (2018).....	10, 12
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2307 (2017)	11
* <i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	12, 19, 21, 22
<i>Brady v. Roosevelt S.S. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 575 (1943).....	20
* <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	11
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018)	18
* <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	16, 21
* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks	

In re Fort Totten Metrorail Cases,
 895 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2012).....20

**Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,
 786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....2, 9

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,
 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)11

**Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC*,
 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)15, 19

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....1

Yearsley v. W. A. Ross Constr. Co.,
 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....12

Statute and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552a.....17

48 C.F.R. § 24.102(c).....17

48 C.F.R. § 52.224-2(b)17

Other Authorities

James R. Clapper, Director of National Intelligence, WORLDWIDE
 THREAT ASSESSMENT OF THE US INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY (Feb.
 26, 2015), [https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/Unclassified_
 2015_ATA_SFR_-_SASC_FINAL.pdf](https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/Unclassified_2015_ATA_SFR_-_SASC_FINAL.pdf).....7

Daniel R. Coats, Director of National Intelligence, WORLDWIDE
 THREAT ASSESSMENT OF THE US INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY (Feb.
 13, 2018), [https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/Newsroom/
 Testimonies/2018-ATA---Unclassified-SSCI.pdf](https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/Newsroom/Testimonies/2018-ATA---Unclassified-SSCI.pdf).....7

*Council of Economic Advisers, THE COST OF MALICIOUS CYBER
 ACTIVITY TO THE U.S. ECONOMY (Feb. 2018),
[https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/The-
 Cost-of-Malicious-Cyber-Activity-to-the-U.S.-Economy.pdf](https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/The-Cost-of-Malicious-Cyber-Activity-to-the-U.S.-Economy.pdf)4, 6, 7, 8

Dep't of Justice, Overview of the Privacy Act of 1974, https://www.justice.gov/opcl/government-contractor (updated July 16, 2015)	17
IBM, <i>IBM Study: Hidden Costs of Data Breaches Increase Expenses for Businesses</i> (July 11, 2018), http://newsroom.ibm.com/2018-07- 11-IBM-Study-Hidden-Costs-of-Data-Breaches-Increase- Expenses-for-Businesses	5
Robert S. Mueller, III, Director, FBI, Remarks at RSA Cyber Security Conference (Mar. 1, 2012), https://archives.fbi.gov/archives/news/ speeches/combating-threats-in-the-cyber-world-outsmarting- terrorists-hackers-and-spies	4
Ponemon Inst., 2018 COST OF A DATA BREACH STUDY: GLOBAL OVERVIEW (July 2018), https://www.ibm.com/security/data-breach	5
Victor Reklaitis, <i>How the number of data breaches is soaring – in one chart</i> , MARKETWATCH (May 25, 2018), https://www.marketwatch.com/story/how-the-number-of-data- breaches-is-soaring-in-one-chart-2018-02-26	5
Verizon, 2018 DATA BREACH INVESTIGATIONS REPORT (11th ed. 2018)	8
